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ATTACHMENT TO UNFAIR PRACTICE CHARGE 
 

I. INTRODUCTION 

 

Charging Party, American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Local 

3299 (“AFSCME” or “the Union”) brings this charge against Respondent Regents of the 

University of California (“UC” or “the University”) for refusing to bargain, in violation of 

Government Code § 3571(a), (b) and (c). UC is systematically refusing to bargain over three 

separate decisions to issue new contracts with private vendors to contract out work performed by 

classifications in the Service (“SX”) bargaining unit. In certain cases, the University has gone 

forward and awarded contracts to vendors despite AFSCME’s objections or without providing 

notice to AFSCME of its intent to proceed with contracting out the work.  

 

PERB should compel the University to cease and desist from proceeding with a plan to 

contract out bargaining unit work, restore the status quo, and if the University proceeds over the 

union’s objection, to rescind the offending contracts and make the bargaining unit and all 

affected employees whole.  

 

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 

 

A. Background 

 

AFSCME 3299 represents approximately 26,000 employees within the University of 

California system. The Union represents a wide range of UC employees, including a systemwide 

unit of Service (“SX”) workers. The most recent collective bargaining agreements between UC 

and AFSCME covering the SX unit expired on June 30, 2017. Any contractual waivers of the 

right to bargain over contracting out bargaining unit work expired with each of those MOUs.  

  

B. Fire Mitigation – UC Berkeley 

 

AFSCME-represented Tree Trimmers (also called Arborists) in the SX unit maintain 

campus trees at UC Berkeley. Over time, the number of represented Tree Trimmers has shrunk, 

as Tree Trimmers have left and UC Berkeley refuses or otherwise fails to fill the open positions. 

In 2001, UC Berkeley employed four full-time tree trimmers. In the mid-2000’s, one tree 

trimmer left, and UC Berkeley did not fill the position. Around 2011, another tree trimmer 

retired, and UC Berkeley also left that position vacant. And, around 2013, a third tree trimmer 

retired and the fourth one left, and once again, UC Berkeley left the two positions vacant.  

 

Slowly but methodically, UC has shrunk the tree trimming department and outsourced 

the work. At present, UC Berkeley budgets for only one position to service the Campus as a 

directly employed Tree Trimmer, but since at least January of 2018, it has left that position 

vacant as well. The work has not disappeared. Instead of staffing positions for UC employees in 

bargaining unit positions, UC instead contracts out the work to private vendors. 

 

On January 6, 2019, a large eucalyptus tree fell at UC Berkeley, resulting in a fatality. 

Shortly after that tragedy, on February 5, 2019, AFSCME observed a contractor performing tree 



2 

 

trimming on UC Berkeley’s campus. The Union sent an RFI requesting information on Arbor 

Tree Products dba Expert Tree Service. (Exhibit 1.) Arbor Tree Products had previously 

performed a limited amount of tree removal and fire mitigation work. The RFI requested any 

contracts that the University had entered into with Arbor Tree Products, as well as any 

correspondence or other documentation related to Arbor Tree Products. (Id.) 

 

In early 2019, AFSCME raised the dwindling number of tree-trimmer positions and the 

vacant Tree Trimmer position in a meeting with Labor Relations. The Union asked when the 

position would be filled. UC stated that it did not have the money to hire into the position. At the 

same time, however, UC informed the press that it had been trying to fill one vacant arborist 

(Tree Trimmer) position for one year, and attributed the difficulty in filling this position with a 

perceived “need” to use outside contractors. (Exhibit 2, Berkeleyside Article.)  

 

On March 26, 2019, UC emailed AFSCME and stated that it was still gathering 

information in response to the RFI, but that it expected to provide a partial response within two 

weeks. It failed to do so. On June 12, 2019, UC stated it was still working on the request and 

would provide a substantive response by the end of the following week. (Exhibit 3.) The Union 

again heard nothing, and on June 27, 2019, the Union followed up regarding the status of the 

RFI. (Id.) UC did not respond. 

 

On August 13, 2019, UC provided the Union with an RFP for fire fuel mitigation work in 

the Berkeley Hills Campus. (Exhibit 4.) Specifically, UC sought to contract out work to remove 

vegetation from trees along Centennial Drive to reduce the severity of a possible fire. (Id.). 

According to the RFP, UC scheduled bidder interviews between October 1, 2019 to October 4, 

2019, and planned to award the contract on October 18, 2019.  

 

On October 3, 2019, well before the Campus anticipating making any commitments to 

any potential vendor, the Union sent a demand to bargain over the outsourcing of tree trimming 

work. (Exhibit 5.) The University responded on October 7, 2019, stating that UC had fulfilled its 

obligation of providing a copy of the RFP, but refused to bargain, asserting that the demand had 

come too late. The University’s response implies that if AFSCME had demanded to bargain 

immediately after receiving the RFP, the University would have complied with the request. 

However, in cases where AFSCME has immediately demanded to bargain over an RFP provided 

to it by the University, the University has flatly refused.  

 

Moreover, AFSCME’s demand was timely. According to the RFP’s timeline, at the time 

it demanded to bargain over the decision, the University was still in the interview phase and had 

not yet decided on a vendor to award the contract to. Nonetheless, it refused to bargain with the 

Union. AFSCME is unaware if the University has awarded a contract pursuant to this RFP. 

 

C. UCSF - Landscaping 

 

SX-represented Gardeners perform landscaping services at UCSF. At present, UCSF 

employs nine full-time Gardeners represented by AFSCME who perform services at the Mission 

Bay and Mount Sutro campuses. 
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On February 26, 2019, the Union received a “courtesy notice” that UCSF Facilities 

Services Division of Campus Life Services had published a RFP for Landscaping Services. 

(Exhibit 6.) In that letter, the University claimed that it wished to outsource landscaping services 

to “augment its small staff at Mission Bay and Mt. Sutro.” In addition, UC provided a variety of 

justifications for the outsourcing of this work that all relate to cost considerations: specifically, to 

reduce potential liability by having the work be performed by outside contractors instead of by 

its own employees and to “avoid the costs associated with allocating scarce space” for storage, 

vehicles, landscaping equipment, and supervisors. UC’s “courtesy notice” did not include a copy 

of the actual RFP itself as Article 5 of the parties’ now-expired MOU requires, see Exhibit 14, 

but instead included generic template documents. Therefore, AFSCME does not know the details 

or scope of the work that UC intends to contract out. 

 

On April 18, 2019, the Union demanded to bargain over the decision to outsource UCSF 

landscaping work. (Exhibit 7.) On April 21, the University stated that it disagreed with 

AFSCME’s position that it is required to meet and confer over any decision to renew the 

Landscaping Services contract. (Exhibit 8.) It offered to meet only to “clarify its position,” but 

not to actually bargain the decision. 

 

 On April 26, 2019, the Union sent the University an RFI requesting information on UC’s 

intent to outsource the work. (Exhibit 9.) While UC acknowledged receipt of the RFI, it has not 

provided a substantive response.  

 

On or about October 22, 2019, AFSCME spoke with its members and learned that UCSF 

had selected Brightview Landscape Services, Inc. to supplement the work of Gardeners in the SX 

Unit. Brightview contract workers work side-by-side with AFSCME members on a variety of 

projects at the Parnassus and Mission Bay Campuses. Despite AFSCME’s RFI and demand to 

bargain, UC has failed and refused to respond, and unlawfully entered into this new contract 

without notice or negotiation.  

 

D. Cal Dining Concessions and Catering 

 

SX-represented Cooks and Food Service workers perform cooking, cleaning, serving, and 

other related tasks and workers in these positions staff the UC Berkeley’s dining halls, 

concession stands and catering events. Custodians and Storekeepers at UC Berkeley provide pre-

event set up and cleaning, post-even breakdown and clean up, dish room duties, garbage 

removal, product receiving and stocking, product distributions to the service area, and other 

duties. These workers perform their duties throughout UC Berkeley’s campus.  

 

On February 15, 2019, the University provided an RFP to the Union in which it seeks a 

vendor for Cal Dining Concessions and Catering. (Exhibit 10.) The RFP sought “well trained, 

experienced, and customer service focused business partner(s) who can provide temporary 

staffing for Cal Dining Concessions and Catering operations on or around the UC Berkeley 

campus.” The positions sought included cooks, banquet chefs, utility staff, and 

custodial/storekeepers, who would perform many of the duties performed by SX-represented 

workers, including pre-event set up and cleaning, post-event breakdown and clean up, dish room 

duties, garbage removal, and product stocking. This work would be utilized as event support for 
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weddings, new student welcome events, graduation events, conference guests and client 

meetings on-cites, concessions during athletic competitions, and catered UC department events.  

 

The RFP indicated that the contract would be for a period of three years with an option to 

renew for three additional one-year periods. It estimated that in fiscal year 2018-2019, UC 

Berkeley spent approximately $950,000 on these types of services. (Exhibit 10.) This reflects a 

massive increase in size from a prior 2016 RFP for similar services. In the 2016 RFP, UC 

estimated that the approximate spend value for 2015-2016 had been $400,000. (Exhibit 11, p. 7.) 

This difference in spending over a three-year period demonstrates the University’s ever 

expanding use of contract labor to perform bargaining unit work. 

 

Four days after receiving the RFP, on February 19, 2019, the Union demanded to bargain 

over the it. (Exhibit 12.) On February 27, the University responded, stating it was reviewing the 

matter and would be in touch to set up a meeting. (Exhibit 13.) Since that communication, 

however, UC has failed and refused to respond to AFSCME’s demand to bargain.  

 

The week of October 13, 2019, AFSCME spotted First Choice contractors at Haas 

Pavilion Athletics. On October 19, 2019, AFSCME again observed First Choice contractors 

providing custodial services, this time for UC Berkeley’s Homecoming activities at Memorial 

Stadium. AFSCME also observed contractors operating concessions at Memorial Stadium during 

Homecoming, who were hired through a “gig” contract labor app called Pared.com. 

 

On October 23, 2019, the Union submitted an RFI regarding the RFP and any contract(s) 

awarded pursuant to the RFP. (Exhibit 15.) The University has not yet responded to that request. 

 

AFSCME has reiterated its demand to bargain and explicitly objected to UC Berkeley’s 

increased use of contract labor in concessions. Over the union’s objections, AFSCME believes 

that the University has proceeded to contract out the work described in the blatantly inadequate 

“notice.”  

 

In addition to going through the RFP process, AFSCME has learned that the Campus has 

also begun using “gig” contract labor in the Dining Department. The Dining Department’s Food 

Service work has increased in volume considerably during recent years, as food options have 

expanded. Instead of hiring a full complement of employees into bargaining unit positions, UC 

Berkeley has hired gig workers through Pared.com, avoiding competitive bidding, notice and 

bargaining altogether. During quarterly meetings with labor relations, AFSCME has assisted the 

University in filling several new open positions. Nonetheless, UC continues to use the app 

service to provide the Dining Department with less expensive food service labor.  

 

III. ARGUMENT 
 

HEERA, at Government Code Section 3571(c) makes it unlawful for the University to 

refuse or fail to meet and confer with the Union on all matters within the scope of representation 

and to implement changes to terms and conditions of employment unilaterally. Section 3571(a) 

and (b) furthermore makes it unlawful for the University to interfere with or discriminate against 

employees or unions exercising rights under HEERA. By failing to meet and confer with the 
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Union on matters within the scope of representation and by interfering with employee rights 

under HEERA, the University has violated these provisions of state law. 

 

UC is unlawfully failing and refusing to provide AFSCME with an opportunity to bargain 

when it seeks to outsource bargaining unit work as required by law and by contract. Article 5 of 

the parties’ expired MOU explicitly requires UC to provide a copy of “any RFP”, to provide 

information regarding its plans and to ensure compliance with the substantive prohibition on 

contracting out to save money on wages and benefits and to further ensure that a proposed 

contract would fit within one of the narrow exceptions to the general rule that bargaining unit 

must be performed by unit employees. These exceptions are available to the University during 

the life of the MOU but as limited waivers of the right to bargain, they expired along with the 

contract, such that during this status quo period between MOUs, UC is obligated to provide the 

opportunity to bargain over each and every distinct decision to contract out bargaining unit 

work.1 

 

To the extent that UC has actually awarded any contracts to these vendors pursuant to the 

RFP, UC has unilaterally changed Article 5 by unlawfully entering contracts that do not comply 

with any Article 5(B)(2) exception and/or are solely to save money on labor costs. 

 

UC has also failed and refused to provide AFSCME with information relevant and 

necessary to representing its members. Finally, UC has interfered with the rights of employees 

and the union. 

 

IV. UC HAS UNLAWFULLY REFUESD TO BARGAIN WITH THE UNION 

 

A. UC Is Required To Meet And Confer Regarding Each Decision To Contract 

Out Bargaining Unit Work  

 

HEERA Section 3571(c) requires higher education employers to meet and confer in good 

faith with employee organizations about matters “regarding wages, hours, and other terms and 

conditions of employment.” The duty to bargain collectively requires the employer to maintain 

the status quo without taking unilateral action as to wages, working conditions, or benefits until 

negotiations reach an impasse. (San Joaquin County Employees Assn. v. City of Stockton (1984) 

161 Cal.App.3d 813, 818-19 [citing Producers Dairy Delivery v. Western Conference (9th Cir. 

1981) 654 F.2d 625, 627; Peerless Roofing Co., Ltd. v. NLRB (9th Cir. 1981) 641 F.2d 734, 736; 

Clear Pine Mouldings, Inc. v. NLRB (9th Cir. 1980) 632 F.2d 721, 729; NLRB v. Sky Wolf Sales 

                                                 
1 AFSCME has filed additional charges related to UC’s unilateral contracting out of bargaining 

unit work. See, e.g., SF-CE-1223H (refusal to bargain over its decision to contract out work in 

UC’s joint venture with Kindred Hospital); SF-CE-1228H (unlawful contracting out via Aya 

Healthcare); SF-CE-1229H (refusal to bargain over systemwide contract to outsource SX unit 

work); SF-CE-1238H (unilateral change of policy by failing to provide AFSCME with RFPs to 

outsource bargaining unit work); SF-CE-1241H (failure to bargain over outsourcing of custodial 

work at UCSD); SF-CE-1245H (unilateral change with respect to renewals of contracts over ten 

years old without engaging in competitive bidding); SF-CE-1251H (failure to bargain over 

contracting out of linen services at UCI Medical Center).   
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(9th Cir. 1972) 470 F.2d 827, 980]; County of Alameda (2006) PERB Dec. No. 1824-M [citing 

San Joaquin, supra, at 819].) 

 

B. The Parties’ MOU and All Purported Contractual Waivers of the Right to 

Bargain Have Expired 

 

UC appears to believe that during the life of the MOU, it had a purported “management 

right” to use its discretion to contract out work for any of the reasons specified in Article 5, and it 

now argues that it should be afforded similar discretion to do so after the MOU expired. As a 

matter of law, however, any and all contractual waivers of the right to bargain expired with the 

parties SX MOU. In Regents of the University of California (2004) PERB Decision No. 1689-H, 

at 24-26 (“UC-AFT”), the Board recognized that waivers of the right to bargain or a contractual 

reservation of management rights expire with the end of the collective bargaining agreement. 

(Id., citing with approval Blue Circle Cement Company (1995) 319 NLRB 954.)   

 

C. The University’s Refusal Unlawfully Interferes with The Exercise of 

Employee Rights Under HEERA 

 

AFSCME has spent years fighting to improve minimum labor standards at UC, to lift 

wages for the lowest paid University employees, to compel UC to provide career opportunities, 

job security, family healthcare benefits, and a secure retirement. UC’s decisions to contract out 

work seek an end-run around the hard-won terms and conditions of employment negotiated by 

AFSCME and UC over decades as contract workers generally lack union representation and 

work for significantly lower wages, without paid vacation time, family health care or any 

pension. Bypassing the Union to contract out AFSCME’s work threatens all of these standards 

and fundamentally interferes with employees’ rights as well as the rights of the Union itself. 

 

HEERA section 3571, subdivision (a) makes it unlawful for a higher education employer 

to “[i]mpose or threaten to impose reprisals on employees, to discriminate or threaten to 

discriminate against employees, or otherwise to interfere with, restrain, or coerce employees 

because of their exercise of rights guaranteed by [HEERA].” Additionally, HEERA section 

3571, subdivision (b), makes it unlawful for a higher education employer to deny organizational 

rights guaranteed by HEERA.   

 

A prima facie case of interference is established by allegations that an employer’s 

conduct tends to or does result in some harm to employee rights. (Jurupa Unified School District 

(2012) PERB Decision No. 2283, p. 7, citing Carlsbad Unified School District (1979) PERB 

Decision No. 89 (Carlsbad).) If the harm to protected rights is slight and the employer offers 

justification based on operational necessity, the competing interests are balanced. (Cabrillo 

Community College District (2015) PERB Decision No. 2453, pp. 13-14.) However, if the harm 

to employee rights outweighs the asserted business justification, a violation will be found. (Id.)  

Where the employer’s conduct is inherently destructive of protected rights, it will be excused 

only on proof that it was caused by circumstances beyond the employer’s control and that no 

alternative course of action was available. (County of Santa Clara (2018) PERB Decision No. 

2613-M citing County of San Bernardino (Office of the Public Defender) (2015) PERB Decision 

No. 2423-M, pp. 36-37.) 
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 An employer’s failure and refusal to bargain over contracting out and to instead proceed 

with its plans unilaterally interfere with workers’ rights to be represented and deny the exclusive 

representative the right to represent employees performing bargaining unit work for the 

employer’s benefit. PERB has held that unilaterally reassigning job duties to workers outside the 

bargaining unit constitutes interference with employees’ rights to be represented. In Regents of 

the University of California (CNA) (1998) PERB Decision No. 1255-H, the University 

unilaterally reassigned certain duties of UCLA registered nurses in the cardiac catheterization lab 

to cardiovascular technicians. PERB held that UC’s conduct interfered with the RN’s rights to 

have CNA represent them in their employment relations with their employer, a violation of 

section 3571(a). (Id., Proposed Dec. at p. 41.)  

 

Moreover, unilateral changes by the employer during status quo periods interfere with the 

exclusive representative’s right to represent its members, and interfere with the right of 

bargaining unit members to be represented. In UC-AFT, supra, PERB Decision No. 1689-H, at 

24-26, PERB held that UC’s unilateral changes to healthcare benefits during the status quo 

period interfered with UC-AFT’s right to represent its members, in violation of section 3571(b) 

and interfered with the right of the bargaining unit to be represented by UC-AFT, in violation of 

section 3571(a). 

 

Here, the University has failed and refused to bargain over its decisions to contract out 

work. UC’s insistence on proceeding, without negotiation, let alone agreement, will be reflected 

in a series of unilateral changes – specific decisions to contract out the work of specified 

positions. The University’s continuous refusal to bargain and each unilateral action taken by the 

University to assign unit work to non-unit contract labor fundamentally interferes with employee 

rights in violation of HEERA Section 3571(a), and further violates AFSCME’s rights to 

represent the SX bargaining units. in violation of section 3571(b).   

 

V. WHERE THE UNIVERSITY HAS CONTRACTED OUT THE WORK AT ISSUE 

EITHER WITHOUT NOTICE TO AFSCME OR OVER AFSCME’S 

OBJECTION, IT HAS COMMITTED A UNILATERAL CHANGE 

 

Because UC has not provided information responsive to the Union’s RFIs (Exhibits 1, 3, 

9) or agreed to bargain over any of its decisions to contract out work, the Union does not know 

whether UC has in fact awarded contracts pursuant to any of the above-identified RFPs. To the 

extent that UC has executed contracts without bargaining - and over AFSCME’s objection - it 

has committed an unlawful unilateral change that will allow it to issue purchase orders for 

specific types of work to be performed under the contracts. Each discretionary decision to 

contract out work – whether through an over-arching contract or individual purchase orders – 

constituted unlawful unilateral changes. 

 

HEERA section 3570 requires the University to meet and confer with the employees’ 

exclusive bargaining representative on all matters within the scope of representation, and section 

3571(c) makes it unlawful for the University to fail or refuse to do so. In determining whether a 

party has violated HEERA section 3571(c), PERB utilizes either the “per se” or “totality of the 

conduct” test, depending on the specific conduct involved and the effect of such conduct on the 
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negotiating process. Trustees of the California State University (2009) PERB Decision No. 

1876a-H, at 8 (“Trustees”). Unilateral changes are inherently destructive of employee rights and 

considered a per se violation of the duty to negotiate in good faith. Id. at 8-9; California State 

University (1990) PERB Decision No. 799-H, at 25.    

 

To prevail on a unilateral change allegation, the charging party must prove that: (1) the 

employer took action to change policy or made a firm decision to do so; (2) the change in policy 

concerns a matter within the scope of representation; (3) the action was taken without giving the 

exclusive representative notice or opportunity to bargain over the change; (4) the action had a 

generalized effect or continuing impact on terms and conditions of employment. (See, e.g., 

Pasadena Area Community College District (2015) PERB Decision No. 2444, p. 11 (Pasadena 

Area CCD); City of Sacramento (2013) PERB Decision No. 2351-M, p. 13; County of Santa 

Clara (2013) PERB Decision No. 2321-M, p. 13.)  

 

PERB has long held that contracting work out, like other transfers of work from unit to 

non-unit employees constitutes a unilateral change in policy. When an employer decides to 

replace bargaining unit employees with employees of a private entity while ensuring that there is 

little change in the services provided to the public, that decision is subject to bargaining. (Lucia 

Mar Unified School District (2001) PERB Dec. 1440E (employer simply replaced its employees 

with those of a contractor to perform the same services under similar circumstances, thus no need 

to apply any further test about labor costs as decision is subject to statutory duty to bargain); 

Oakland Unified School District (2005) PERB Dec. 1770 (contracting out services that could 

have been performed by in-house employees subject to bargaining); State of Cal. (Dept. of 

Veterans Affairs) (2010) PERB Dec. 2110-S at p. 6 (same).  

Each distinct decision to contract out work – or to alter or expand the scope of an 

agreement for the subcontracting of bargaining unit work – requires that the employer provide 

notice and an opportunity to bargain: “each discrete decision whether to subcontract at a new 

facility is discretionary and therefore triggers a specific bargaining obligation, absent a clear and 

unmistakable waiver.” (County of Kern (2019) PERB Decision No. 2659-M, judicial appeal 

pending, citing County of Kern (2018) PERB Decision No. 2615-M, pp. 6-9 [employer could not 

assert a past practice or dynamic status quo defense given that its changes were discretionary]; 

Regents, supra, PERB Decision No. 1689-H, adopting proposed decision, at pp. 29-31 [same].) 

The SX MOU contained language governing decisions to contract out work that provided 

the University with some amount of discretion to act within limited parameters while also 

providing for procedural and substantive protections. These mandatory protections, as provided 

in Article 5, continue with the status quo with the parties’ now-expired MOUs: when UC decides 

to issue an RFP, for example, it is required to provide a copy to AFSCME within ten business 

days, along with a demonstration that the decision to contract out work complies with Article 5’s 

requirements. However, with the MOUs now expired, all waivers of the right to bargain have 

expired, and UC cannot rely on any interpretation of the expired MOU language to justify its 

discretionary decision to unilaterally contract out bargaining unit work without providing an 

opportunity to bargain to the Union. 



9 

 

Here, if the University entered into contracts pursuant to the above RFPs, it made a clear 

change by outsourcing work without an opportunity to bargain, and in violation of Article 5’s 

substantive requirements. 

IV. FAILURE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION 

UC has failed to provide virtually any information responsive to AFSCME’s requests 

about UC contracting out of bargaining unit work. An exclusive representative is entitled to all 

the information that is “necessary and relevant” to the discharge of its duty of representation. 

(See Cal. Gov. Code § 3571(c); also Stockton Unified School District (1980) PERB Dec. No. 143 

at 13.) PERB uses a liberal, discovery-type standard to determine the relevance of the requested 

information. (California State University (1987) PERB Dec. No. 613-H.) The burden rests on the 

University to justify nondisclosure. (Modesto City Schools (1985) PERB Dec. No. 479, p. 10 

(citing Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company (1982) 261 NLRB No. 2; Press 

Democrat Publishing Company v. NLRB (9th Cir. 1980) 629 F.2d 1320; Johnson v. Winter 

(1982) 127 Cal.App.3d 435).) 

 

The employer must provide information regarding matters within the scope of 

representation unless the employer can demonstrate that the information is irrelevant or 

burdensome to produce, or otherwise privileged or confidential. (Chula Vista City School 

District (1990) PERB Dec. No. 834 at 52.) An employer moreover must exercise “reasonable 

diligence” in gathering information and providing it in a useful form. (Id. at 68) (employer failed 

to provide union with copy of insurance contract).) 

 

The employer’s duty to provide relevant information arises when the exclusive 

representative makes a good faith request for the information. (State of California (DOT) (1997) 

PERB Decision No. 1227.) An employer’s refusal to provide requested information evidences 

bad faith unless the employer can demonstrate adequate reasons why it cannot supply the 

information. (Chula Vista City School District (1990) PERB Dec. No. 834.) Once the Union 

makes a good faith demand for the information, the employer must provide it “promptly and in a 

useful form.” (Id. at 51.) Unreasonable delays are “tantamount to a failure to provide the 

information.” (Id.) PERB has held that delays of two months are unreasonable. (Regents of the 

University of California (1998) PERB Dec. No. 1255-H, p.44; see also Chula Vista City School 

District, supra, p.61 (three-month delay was unjustified).) The fact the employer ultimately 

provides the information does not excuse an unreasonable delay. (Chula Vista City School 

District, supra, p. 51.) 

 

 Here, in addition to the statutory obligation to provide information, Article 5 is clear that 

the Union is entitled to information regarding proposals to contract out work (often involving 

RFPs). Nonetheless, the University has failed and refused to provide the requested information in 

Exhibits 1, 3, 9, and 15. The University has failed to provide any responsive information to any 

of these RFIs. UC’s refusal to provide information in response to AFSCME’s requests is further 

evidence of its bad faith. 

 

/// 

 

/// 
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V. CONCLUSION AND REMEDIES REQUESTED 

 

AFSCME respectfully seeks an order requiring that UC and its representatives to cease 

and desist from: 

 

1. contracting out SX bargaining unit work;  

 

2. refusing to bargain over contracting out of bargaining unit work; 

 

3. executing, renewing or amending any contract with a vendor to perform SX 

bargaining unit work without notice and negotiation; 

 

4. requesting contract labor through any “app” or by way of any purchase order 

without notice and negotiation; 

The remedy should also include an affirmative order requiring the University to:  

5. rescind each contract unlawfully entered into, renewed or amended in scope, and 

to also rescind all purchase orders and requests for contract labor submitted 

through any “app”; 

 

6. to restore the status quo by making the affected bargaining unit members whole 

with the value of all lost work opportunities; 

 

7. to immediately restore the work to the appropriate bargaining unit and insource 

the workers who have performed that work while wrongly denied the contractual 

wages, benefits, rights and privileges of union representation; all workers wrongly 

denied these negotiated terms must be provided the differential between 

contractual wages and benefits and those actually paid by vendors, and each must 

be afforded credit towards career status for all hours worked at any University 

location. 

 

8. restore the status quo by compensating the Union for its time and expenses in 

pursuing the instant UPC, including attorneys’ fees and costs, and for lost dues for 

all periods of time that non-unit personnel performed work that should have been 

performed by AFSCME-represented employees; and 

 

9. include interest, at the statutory rate, on each component of the monetary remedy; 

and 

10. such other relief as PERB deems just and proper. 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 1 

  



From: cdm@berkeley.edu on behalf of Labor Relations, UC Berkeley
To: Claudia Preparata; Libertad Ayala
Cc: Elise Magno; Joyce HARLAN
Subject: REQUEST No. C00041-2019 Re: Arbor Products DBA Expert Tree Service
Date: Tuesday, February 05, 2019 12:26:26 PM

Dear Claudia and Libertad,

This is to acknowledge that the UC Berkeley Labor Relations unit has received your request for information below, under
HEERA, dated and received on today, February 5, 2019. Your request has been assigned tracking number C00041-2019.
Please reference this number when corresponding with this office. Your request has been assigned to Elise Mango, who will
be in contact with you. Should you have questions, please contact Elise at elise magno@berkeley.edu.

Regards,

Carmen Melson on behalf of Faith LeBlue 
-- 
Labor Relations

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Claudia Preparata <cpreparata@afscme3299.org>
Date: Tue, Feb 5, 2019 at 11:02 AM
Subject: Arbor Products DBA Expert Tree Service
To: Labrel Departmental <labrel@berkeley.edu>
Cc: Libertad Ayala <layala@afscme3299.org>

To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to Article 5, Section B of the collective bargaining agreements between AFSCME Local 3299 and the University of
California, as well as under the authority of HEERA and the California Public Records Act, Government Code Section 6250
et seq., we request the following information on Arbor Products DBA Expert Tree Service:

1. All contracts and/or agreements currently in effect and, any subsequent agreements, amendments, and/or extensions
that have been negotiated with the vendor, but not limited to, purchase orders;

2. All contracts, purchase orders and/or agreements previously in effect prior to the contract, purchase order and/or
agreement currently in effect;

3. All proposals and other documents submitted by the vendor in response to any RFP or RFQ for the outsourced work,
along with a copy of the RFPs or RFQs soliciting the work;

4. If a RFP or RFQ for the outsourced work was published in or after 2014, indicate whether an AFSCME-
representative was notified and the date of the notification.  If no notification was provided, please provide the
reason; 

5. Copies of all invoices the vendor has submitted to UC Berkeley for all services rendered since the existing contract
has been in effect;

6. Since January 1, 2018, all internal UC emails and/or correspondence regarding UC’s contract with Arbor Products
DBA Expert Tree Service; and

7. Since January 1, 2018, all emails and/or correspondence between any UC representative and any representative from
Arbor Products DBA Expert Tree Service.

  In your acknowledgement of this request, please let me know when we can expect to receive these documents.  Additionally,
forward the information as it becomes available rather than forwarding it all at once. If there are items that do not exist, please
confirm that in writing. Lastly, if any documents have redactions, please explain in writing why that is the case.



If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you in advance.

Claudia Preparata
Research Director
AFSCME Local 3299
2201 Broadway Ave., Suite 315
Oakland, CA 94612
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CRIME & SAFETY

As it investigates fatal tree fall, UC Berkeley
promises transparency
By Kate Darby Rauch, Jan. 11, 2019, 10:20 a.m.

On Thursday, UC Berkeley crews were investigating a fallen
eucalyptus near Gayley Road that killed a Novato man on
Jan. 6. Photo: Kate Rauch

UC Berkeley is still assessing why a large
eucalyptus fell on a car on Sunday, killing the
driver, according to campus spokesman Dan
Mogulof.

The results of the investigation will be public, he
said. He doesn’t know when it will be completed.

“We’re looking at everything. We take this very
seriously, someone lost their life here,” he said.

Alexander Grant, 32, of Novato, was killed when
the 250-foot-high tree crashed on his car as he
traveled on a campus driveway leading onto
Gayley Road, north of the Greek Theatre. The
tragedy occurred at about 3:45 p.m. on Jan. 6.

Gayley Road, a thoroughfare along the eastern
edge of campus, has been intermittently closed
this week as Cal examines the tree and removes
others damaged during its fall, Mogulof said.

Arborists and other experts are evaluating the
fallen tree’s condition, the condition of the
surrounding ground and all factors that might
have contributed to the incident, said Mogulof.

“Everything that could be relevant to the accident
is now going to be very carefully reviewed and
analyzed,” he said. “What does it tell us about
what we should do with other trees?”

This includes �nding out when the toppled
eucalyptus was last inspected by UC, he said.

The university regularly reviews the condition of
its trees, Mogulof said. Multiple assessments have
been done in the past two years. “We are, as part
of the current assessment, ascertaining which of
them [the assessments] looked at the tree that fell.
This, too, is information we will be collecting and
analyzing as part of the comprehensive review
that is being done in the wake of the tree fall.”

One of the ways UC gets information on its trees
is through GIS data, using so�ware from
ArborPro, a company that contracts with
universities and other large jurisdictions on tree
management. The company uses its mapping
so�ware to prepare a comprehensive visual
inventory of a customer’s trees and provides “the
user with an immediate visual representation of
any tree in the urban forest,” according to the
company’s website.

Lee Nachtrieb, a certi�ed arborist with Bartlett
Tree Experts and a Berkeley resident, said that the
sad reality is that trees don’t always give clues as to
their inner health. Nachtrieb is not currently a
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contractor with the university. Years ago, with a
different company, he did some work at University
Village.

The state’s recent drought was a major stressor for
trees, he said. Heavy rains can also create
problems.

“There are a lot of hidden factors, a lot of
conditions within trees and below the ground that
we just can’t see,” Nachtrieb said. “When it comes
down to it, trees are complex organisms that
respond in ways we don’t fully understand.”

“We try our best,” he said.

Sections of the toppled eucalyptus which killed a man in
his car last week on the UC Berkeley campus. Photo: Kate
Rauch

News of the horri�c tree fall has many
questioning everything from UC Berkeley tree
care to campus construction and the impact of
winter storms. As with any fatal accident, people
are searching for the whys and what-ifs,
speculating, waiting for facts.

Hank Chapot, a retired UC gardener, a pro-union
activist and an outspoken critic of UC Berkeley,
le� comments on Berkeleyside’s article about the
incident to say he thinks the impact of cuts in staff
arborist positions at the university should be
examined.

Mogulof didn’t comment on staff cuts, but
defended the university for contracting with

“highly quali�ed certi�ed arborists” to do its tree
work. He said the university has one certi�ed
arborist on staff, and one open staff arborist
position, which it has been trying to �ll for a year.
A ground worker position is also open. “These
vacancies are a key driver of our need for outside
contractors for arboreal work,” he added.

Others are wondering if the recent renovation
work of the north end of the Greek Theatre, which
includes the area where the tree was located,
might have weakened the tree is some way. The
project was completed last fall. Mogulof said the
university would be looking at whether that was a
factor, along with a host of other potential issues.

Skateboard tribute to Alex Grant, a Novato man killed last
week when a tree fell on his car on the UC Berkeley
campus. Photo: Kate Rauch

Flowers le� at a memorial to Alex Grant near the Greek
Theatre. Photo: Kate Rauch
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Meanwhile, a makeshi� shrine of fresh �owers,
candles and a handmade structure that includes
three skateboards offers a glimpse of who Grant
was and a sense of the sorrowful reaction to his
sudden passing. The tribute is on a retaining wall
near the fallen tree.

“You will forever be in our hearts Alex. You will be
missed and never forgotten. I will never forget
when you showed me my 1st trick on a
skateboard,” reads one message scrawled in black
ink on a Baker brand skateboard deck.

“We love you always,” said another.

“I will be skating in your memory.”

And, “You are so loved,” signed “JoAnn.”

The Gayley Road incident occurred at a time the
university was doing tree maintenance and
removal on all of its properties, Mogulof said. The
fallen eucalyptus wasn’t part of this work.

These maintenance projects included about a
dozen sites around campus, including a
controversial one at People’s Park.

The university had planned to remove 42 trees at
the park as part of a “deferred maintenance”
project but stopped amid protests, leaving �ve
trees that had been slated to be cut down still
standing.

“We hope to complete the work soon, particularly
in light of the recent tragedy. I have no
information as to when, exactly, that might
happen,” Mogulof said.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 3 



From: Claudia Preparata
To: Elise Magno
Cc: Libertad Ayala; Labor Relations, UC Berkeley
Subject: Re: Information Requests C00041-2019, C00046-2019 & C00048-2019 RFPs

Hi Elise — I wanted to follow up on these requests.  Please let me know when we can
anticipate a response.

Thank you.

Claudia

On Jun 12, 2019, at 3:12 PM, Elise Magno <elise.magno@berkeley.edu> wrote:

Hi Claudia,

To follow up on your requests, we anticipate being able to provide a substantive
response by the end of next week.

I appreciate your patience.

Elise

On Tue, Mar 26, 2019 at 12:07 PM Elise Magno <elise.magno@berkeley.edu>
wrote:

Hi Claudia,

The University is still gathering the requested information for the following
AFSCME requests:

1. C00041-2019 Re: Arbor Products Ltd
2. C00046-2019 Re: NorCal Moving Services
3. C00048-2019 Re: UC Berkeley RFPs

The procurement team is estimating another 45-60 days to gather the
information. I will be sending partial information as it becomes available. I
anticipate to be able to send partial information within the next two weeks.

Thank you,
Elise

-- 
Elise Magno
Labor Relations Advocate
University of California, Berkeley
(510) 643-6802



-- 
Elise Magno
Labor Relations Advocate
University of California, Berkeley
(510) 643-6802
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EXHIBIT 5 



M (818) 814-6054   
E Layala@afscme3299.org  
W www.afscme3299.org  

From: Libertad Ayala
To: Preparata Claudia
Subject: Fwd: : Fire Fuel Mitigation
Date: Monday, October 07, 2019 11:11:12 AM
Attachments: 53A L Perlman re RFP w attachments.pdf

photo

 

Libertad Ayala
Lead Organizer at  AFSCME 3299

A  2519 Telegraph Ave Suite B. Berkeley

 

IMPORTANT: The contents of this email and any attachments are confidential. They are
intended for the named recipient(s) only. If you have received this email by mistake, please
notify the sender immediately and do not disclose the contents to anyone or make copies
thereof.
Setup Meeting w/ Libertad Click here 

From: Mara Otero <mara.otero@berkeley.edu>
Date: October 7, 2019 at 10:56:01 AM
To: Libertad Ayala <layala@afscme3299.org>
CC: JD Eugene Whitlock <ewhitlock@berkeley.edu>, Felix Deleon
<fdeleon8@berkeley.edu>, M Manzanarez Maricruz <mmanzanarez@afscme3299.org>
Subject:  Re: Fire Fuel Mitigation 

Good Morning Libertad,

The University sent the RFP for the Centennial Drive Evacuation Support on
August 13, 2019 via Fax to AFSCME (see attachment).  This notice, which was
sent fifty-five (55) days ago, meets the obligation to notify AFSCME of the
decision to contract out the specified work.  The union did not demand to bargain
within a reasonable amount of time from the date of notice, therefore, the
University will continue with the timeline identified in the RFP for the proposed
project.  

If AFSCME objects to the facts presented above, please provide your explanation



M  (818) 814-6054 E  Layala@afscme3299.org 
W  www.afscme3299.org 

and justification for demanding to bargain at this time and the University may
consider to hear any concerns you have about the project.  This consideration will
not delay the project and is not considered as acceding to AFSCME's demand.  

Sincerely,

Mara M. Otero
Labor Relations Advocate
2199 Addison St, Suite 192
Berkeley, CA 94720
Tel: 510-643-9420

On Thu, Oct 3, 2019 at 6:51 PM Libertad Ayala <layala@afscme3299.org>
wrote:

Dear Mara, 

AFSCME is in receipt of UC Berkeley’s RFP for fire fuel mitigation work
in the Berkeley Hill campus. i.e. “RFP—Centennial Drive Evacuation
Support.” UC has a statutory obligation to bargain over each and every
decision to contract out bargaining unit work. All waivers of the Union’s
right to bargain expired with the contract, including the limited
“exceptions” or “justifications” for contracting out after proper notice and
other procedures specified in Article 5.

The University should not proceed with assigning any bargaining unit
work — i.e. work comprised of duties customarily assigned to the
bargaining unit — to a contractor by executing any contract, “order,”
“purchase order,” “change order,” or any other contractual instrument
without meeting and conferring with AFSCME. In order to engage in
meaningful negotiations, AFSCME will be requesting additional
information.

Sincerely,

-- 
hoto Libertad Ayala

Lead Organizer at  AFSCME 3299

A  2519 Telegraph Ave Suite B. Berkeley CA 94704

IMPORTANT: The contents of this email and any attachments are confidential. They are intended for the
named recipient(s) only. If you have received this email by mistake, please notify the sender immediately and



do not disclose the contents to anyone or make copies thereof.

Setup Meeting w/ Libertad Click here
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From: Teresa Avendano <tavendano@afscme3299.org>
Sent: Tuesday, February 26, 2019 4:28 PM
To: Claudia Preparata; Seth Patel
Subject: Fwd: Courtesy Notice - Request for Proposal-Contracting Out for Landscaping Services
Attachments: image001.png; Union Notice AFSCME Contracting Out Landscaping Services February 

2019.pdf

 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Yeung, Joya <Joya.Yeung@ucsf.edu> 
Date: Tue, Feb 26, 2019, 4:13 PM 
Subject: Courtesy Notice - Request for Proposal-Contracting Out for Landscaping Services 
To: tavendano@afscme3299.org <tavendano@afscme3299.org> 
Cc: Abrams, Gina <Gina.Abrams@ucsf.edu>, Sheridan, Kelly P <Kelly.Sheridan@ucsf.edu>, Morache, 
Christina <Christina.Morache@ucsf.edu>, Ian.Smith@ucop.edu <Ian.Smith@ucop.edu> 
 

Dear Teresa: 

  

Attached please find a copy of the Courtesy Notice - Request for Proposal-Contracting Out for Landscaping 
Services. 

  

Thanks 

Joya Yeung 

Labor and Employee Relations Coordinator 

University of California San Francisco 

3360 Geary Blvd., Suite 301 

San Francisco, CA 94118-3324 

Tel: (415) 353-4107 

Fax: (415) 353-4029 

  

  m        m    m  m    V           

 



2

Find HR answers and review HR resources at UCSF PeopleConnect.  

Login at https://ucsf.connectmehr.com/, then select the Training Tile to learn more. 

  

================================================== 

CONFIDENTIALITY	NOTICE 

This	e‐mail	and	any	files	or	previous	e‐mail	messages	transmitted	with	it,	may	contain	confidential	
information	that	is	privileged	or	otherwise	exempt	from	disclosure	under	applicable	law.	If	you	are	not	
the	intended	addressee,	nor	authorized	to	receive	for	the	intended	addressee,	you	are	hereby	notified	
that	you	may	not	use,	copy,	disclose	or	distribute	to	anyone	the	information	contained	in	or	attached	to	
this	message.	If	you	received	this	message	in	error,	please	immediately	advise	by	reply	email	and	delete	
this	message,	its	attachments	and	any	copies.	Thank	you. 

  

  



 
 

 

Human Resources 

Labor/ Employee Relations 

3360 Geary Blvd., Suite 301 

San Francisco, CA 94118 

Gina.Abrams@ucsf.edu 

Tel: 415.353.4422 

  

 

                     February 26, 2019 

                     Via Electronic Mail 

Teresa Avendano, Lead Organizer  
AFSCME-Local 3299 
1360 Ninth Ave. #240 
San Francisco, CA 94122 
tavendano@afscme3299.org 
 
Re: Courtesy Notice - Request for Proposal-Contracting Out for 
Landscaping Services  
 
Dear Teresa: 

 
This is a courtesy notice to advise you that the UCSF Facilities 
Services Division of Campus Life Services has send a Request for 
Proposal (RFP) regarding Landscaping Services on February 26, 2019, 
pursuant to Article 5-Section B.2.f Contracting Out.  
 
From a historical prospective, UCSF uses a third party landscaping 
service to provide landscape maintenance services at several 
geographically dispersed locations. This work has been outsourced to a 
contracted party since 1993, over 25 years. The current contract ended 
on June 30, 2018 and UCSF is publishing a Request for Proposals to 
select the best vendor to continue an outsourced arrangement.  

 
This is not a new outsourcing proposal; this is a continuation of work 
that has traditionally been handled by a third party landscape 
contractor. The rationale for this work to be handled by a contractor is 
stated below according to provisions set forth in the UC-AFSCME 
Labor Agreement that recognize that, in some unique circumstances, 
contracting out is in the best interests of the University. 
 
The third party service provider offers specialists as part of their 
service contract. This includes a certified arborist, irrigation 
technicians, landscape designers, and plant health care specialist, 
enabling UCSF to augment its small staff at Mission Bay and Mt 
Sutro. 

 
The third party service provider reduces risk for UCSF as follows: 
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Landscaping Services RFP 
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a) Contractor employees drive from site to site across the city, thereby 
reducing UCSF’s exposure for business auto liability; 

b) Contractor owns and maintains all equipment and vehicles thus 
reducing UCSF exposure for loss of property; 

c) Contractor performs all potentially dangerous or hazardous outdoor 
work and assumes responsibility/liability for any related injuries or 
losses; and,  

d) Contractor procures insurance coverage and indemnifies UCSF for any 
losses related to contracted work. 

 
In addition to these operational considerations, by using a third party service 
provider UCSF avoids the costs associated with allocating scarce space for 
equipment storage, procuring vehicles, procuring landscaping equipment that is 
only used occasionally, employing supervisors to manage the landscaping 
employees, and otherwise operating an entire enterprise that is neither necessary 
nor efficient as a UCSF core business activity.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 415-353-4422. 
 
Sincerely,  

 

Gina Abrams  

 
Gina Abrams 
Labor and Employee Relations Consultant 

   
Attachment:   

 
Attachment 1: Request for Proposal bid release dated February 26, 2019 
 
Proof of Service 

 
cc: Kelly Sheridan, Manager, Labor and Employee Relations 
     Christina Morache, Purchasing Supervisor, Supply Chain Management 
     Ian Smith, Manager, Labor Relations, Office of the President 
      



PROOF OF SERVICE 

I,                                     , declare that I am over the age of eighteen years, not a party to this action, and I 
am employed in the county San Francisco, State of California. My business address is 3360 Geary 
Blvd. Suite 301, San Francisco, CA  94118-3324. 

On  , I served the attached letter regarding 

to the parties listed below by the checked applicable method or methods: 

placing a true copy thereof enclosed and delivery by the United States Postal Service 
following ordinary business practice with postage or other costs prepaid 

placing a true copy thereof enclosed and delivery by Next Business Day Delivery following 
ordinary business practice with postage or other costs prepaid 

personal delivery (hand delivery) 

electronic mail delivery (e-mail) 

Name and Address of the parties served: 

I d

Name (Printed or Typed) (Signature) 

Joya Yeung

February 26, 2019

Courtesy Notice - Request for Proposal-Contracting Out for Landscaping Services

February 26, 2019

Teresa Avendano, Lead Organizer 
tavendano@afscme3299.org

Joya Yeung
Joya Yeung

Digitally signed by Joya 
Yeung
Date: 2019 02.26 
16:01:11 -08'00'
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From: Nicolas Monteiro <nmonteiro@afscme3299.org>
Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2019 6:15 AM
To: Abrams, Gina
Cc: Claudia Preparata; Seth Newton Patel; Teresa Avendano; elr@ucsfmedctr.org
Subject: Demand to Bargain - Contracting Out Landscaping Services

Dear Gina, 
 
AFSCME is in receipt of UCSF’s notice to contract out Landscaping Services work. UC has a statutory 
obligation to bargain over each and every decision to contract out bargaining unit work. All waivers of the 
Union’s right to bargain expired with the contract, including the limited “exceptions” or “justifications” for 
contracting out after proper notice and other procedures specified in Article 5. 
 
The University should not proceed with assigning any bargaining unit work--i.e. work comprised of duties 
customarily assigned to the bargaining unit--to a contractor by executing any contract, “order”, “purchase 
order,” “change order” or any other contractual instrument without meeting and conferring with AFSCME. In 
order to engage in meaningful negotiations, AFSCME will be requesting additional information. 
 
Sincerely,   
--  
Nicolas Monteiro 
Internal Organizer 
AFSCME Local 3299 
1360 9th Ave #240 
San Francisco, CA 94122 
office: 415.566.6477 
fax: 415.566.6846 
 
Patient Care Contract (EX)  
Service Contract (SX) 
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From: Abrams, Gina <Gina.Abrams@ucsf.edu>
Sent: Sunday, April 21, 2019 10:00 PM
To: Nicolas Monteiro
Cc: Claudia Preparata; Seth Newton Patel; Teresa Avendano; ELR
Subject: RE: Demand to Bargain - Contracting Out Landscaping Services

Importance: High

Hi Nicolas,  

 

Thank you for your inquiry regarding the Landscaping Services Contract at UCSF.  

The University disagrees with AFSCME’s position that it is now required to meet and confer 
over any decision to renew the Landscaping  Services Contract.  The University, however, is 
willing to meet with AFSCME in order to clarify our position.  Please provide dates and times 
beginning the week of May 1, 2019 when AFSCME is available to meet. 

All the best, 

 
Gina L. Abrams, MPA 
Labor & Employee Relations Consultant 
UCSF Labor & Employee Relations  
3360 Geary Blvd., Ste. 301  
San Francisco, CA  94118‐3324  
p. 415.353‐4422 
f.415.353‐4029 
gina.abrams@ucsf.edu 
  

 
Find HR answers and review HR resources at UCSF PeopleConnect.  
Login at https://ucsf.connectmehr.com/, then select the Training Tile to learn more. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
From: Nicolas Monteiro <nmonteiro@afscme3299.org>  
Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2019 6:15 AM 
To: Abrams, Gina <Gina.Abrams@ucsf.edu> 
Cc: Claudia Preparata <cpreparata@afscme3299.org>; Seth Newton Patel <spatel@afscme3299.org>; Teresa Avendano 
<tavendano@afscme3299.org>; ELR <ELR@ucsf.edu> 
Subject: Demand to Bargain ‐ Contracting Out Landscaping Services 



2

 
Dear Gina, 
 
AFSCME is in receipt of UCSF’s notice to contract out Landscaping Services work. UC has a statutory 
obligation to bargain over each and every decision to contract out bargaining unit work. All waivers of the 
Union’s right to bargain expired with the contract, including the limited “exceptions” or “justifications” for 
contracting out after proper notice and other procedures specified in Article 5. 
 
The University should not proceed with assigning any bargaining unit work--i.e. work comprised of duties 
customarily assigned to the bargaining unit--to a contractor by executing any contract, “order”, “purchase 
order,” “change order” or any other contractual instrument without meeting and conferring with AFSCME. In 
order to engage in meaningful negotiations, AFSCME will be requesting additional information. 
 
Sincerely,   
--  
Nicolas Monteiro 
Internal Organizer 
AFSCME Local 3299 
1360 9th Ave #240 
San Francisco, CA 94122 
office: 415.566.6477 
fax: 415.566.6846 
 
Patient Care Contract (EX)  
Service Contract (SX) 
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From: Claudia Preparata <cpreparata@afscme3299.org>
Sent: Friday, April 26, 2019 3:06 PM
To: elr@ucsfmedctr.org; Abrams, Gina
Cc: Seth Newton Patel; Teresa Avendano; Nicolas Monteiro
Subject: Re: Demand to Bargain - Contracting Out Landscaping Services
Attachments: 2019.4.26_UCSF Landscaping Services RFI.pdf

Ms. Abrams:  
 
Please see the attached RFI in response to the Union’s demand to bargain communication re: UCSF’s 
“Contracting Out Landscaping Services” RFP. 
 
Let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Claudia 
 
 
 
 

On Apr 18, 2019, at 6:14 AM, Nicolas Monteiro <nmonteiro@afscme3299.org> wrote: 
 
Dear Gina, 
 
AFSCME is in receipt of UCSF’s notice to contract out Landscaping Services work. UC has a 
statutory obligation to bargain over each and every decision to contract out bargaining unit work. 
All waivers of the Union’s right to bargain expired with the contract, including the limited 
“exceptions” or “justifications” for contracting out after proper notice and other procedures 
specified in Article 5. 
 
The University should not proceed with assigning any bargaining unit work--i.e. work comprised 
of duties customarily assigned to the bargaining unit--to a contractor by executing any contract, 
“order”, “purchase order,” “change order” or any other contractual instrument without meeting 
and conferring with AFSCME. In order to engage in meaningful negotiations, AFSCME will be 
requesting additional information. 
 
Sincerely,   
--  
Nicolas Monteiro 
Internal Organizer  
AFSCME Local 3299 
1360 9th Ave #240 
San Francisco, CA 94122 
office: 415.566.6477 
fax: 415.566.6846 
 
Patient Care Contract (EX)  
Service Contract (SX) 
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From: Libertad Ayala <layala@afscme3299.org>
Sent: Thursday, February 7, 2019 4:26 PM
To: Claudia Preparata
Subject: Fwd: RFP - Cal Dining Concessions & Catering Temporary Labor
Attachments: Ltr to L Ayala re RFP Cal Dining CC 012919.pdf

 
 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Forwarded message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Elise Magno <elise.magno@berkeley.edu>  
Date: Jan 29, 2019, 3:25 PM 
Subject: RFP ‐ Cal Dining Concessions & Catering Temporary Labor 
To: Libertad Ayala <layala@afscme3299.org>,Maricruz M Manzanarez <mmanzanarez@afscme3299.org>
Cc: Joyce HARLAN <jharlan@berkeley.edu>, Faith LEBLUE <fleblue@berkeley.edu> 
 
 

 

Hi Libertad,  
 
Please find attached a copy of the letter that was faxed to the union today. 
 
Thank you, 
Elise 
 
 
--  
Elise Magno 
Labor Relations Advocate 
University of California, Berkeley 
(510) 643-6802 
 

 

Libertad Ayala 
Lead Organizer at  AFSCME 3299  

 

 

A  2519 Telegraph Ave Suite B. Berkeley CA 94704  
M  (818) 814-6054  E  Layala@afscme3299.org 
W  www.afscme3299.org 

 

 

       

 
 

IMPORTANT: The contents of this email and any attachments are confidential. They are intended for the named recipient(s) only. If you have received this 
email by mistake, please notify the sender immediately and do not disclose the contents to anyone or make copies thereof.  

Setup Meeting w/ Libertad Click here 
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From: Libertad Ayala <layala@afscme3299.org>
Sent: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 1:04 PM
To: Magno Elise
Cc: Patel Seth Newton Patel; Preparata Claudia
Subject: Demand To Bargain - Cal Dining
Attachments: AFSCME3299_DTD Cal Dining.pdf

Elise 
 
Please see attached. 

 

 
 

Libertad Ayala 
Lead Organizer at  AFSCME 3299 

 

 

A  2519 Telegraph Ave Suite B. Berkeley 
 

M (818) 814-6054   E Layala@afscme3299.org  
W www.afscme3299.org  

 

 

     

 
  

IMPORTANT: The contents of this email and any attachments are confidential. They are intended for the 
named recipient(s) only. If you have received this email by mistake, please notify the sender immediately and 
do not disclose the contents to anyone or make copies thereof. 

Setup Meeting w/ Libertad Click here 

 

  

 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 13 







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 14 



 
 

ARTICLE 5 
CONTRACTING OUT 

 
A. GENERAL PROVISIONS  
 

1. Nothing in this article shall be interpreted as prohibiting action which must 
be taken to establish or maintain eligibility for any federal program, 
contract or grant - including the contract requirements contained in the 
agreement between the University and the Department of Energy- where 
ineligibility would result in a loss of federal funds to the University of 
California. 

 
2. The provisions of Sections A – D of this article shall apply to contracts for 

services that are subject to renewal. 
 

B. CONTRACTING OUT 
 

1. The University of California will not contract out services solely on the 
basis that savings will result from lower contractor pay rates and benefits 
for services customarily performed by bargaining unit employees or that 
result in the layoff of bargaining unit employees.  
 

2. Examples of instances in which the University is permitted to contract out 
services include but are not limited to the following:  

 
a. The need to obtain special services and equipment that are not 

available internally; 
 
b. The need to obtain special expertise or efficiencies that are better 

provided through an outside contractor than by the University;  
 
c. The need to provide short-term, temporary staffing in order to meet 

operational or business needs; 

d. Financial necessity, where the services being provided would not 
be economically feasible or would result in significant additional 
expense if the services had to be performed by bargaining unit 
employees; 

 
e. Contracts at facilities that are not owned or operated by the 

University or where a UC owned facility, or part thereof, has been 
leased or otherwise transferred to a third-party, or where the 
University leases a facility and the services are provided by the 
landlord; or 

 
f. Contracts at remote facilities that are not within a 10 mile radius of 

the contracting campus, medical center, or Laboratory. 



 
 

 
3. Where financial necessity is the reason for the exception, before 

contracting for work which is fully or partially supported from State funds, 
including those at the teaching hospitals, the University shall first seek 
funding from the legislature to address the financial necessity. 

 
4. When the University has determined to contract for services that are 

customarily provided by AFSCME unit employees, subject to the 
restrictions contained in this article, it will provide AFSCME's Local 3299 
Director or Designee with a copy of any RFP as soon as feasible but no 
later than ten (10) business days after it is issued. Such notice shall 
demonstrate the appropriateness for the contract, in accordance with 
section B above.  

 
a. Upon request from AFSCME, the University will provide all existing 

relevant non-confidential written information pertaining to 
prospective third-party contracts for services that involve work 
customarily provided by the SX bargaining unit, which may include 
the cost analysis used by the University to evaluate the need for 
contracting out and copies of consultant reports, if any used by the 
University in making its decision regarding contracting out.   

 
b. If AFSCME asks to meet with the University about the proposed 

contract for services, such a meeting will occur as soon as 
practicable following the University’s receipt of the request.  The 
meeting will not delay the commencement of the contract.  

 
c. If AFSCME believes that the University failed to comply with the 

provisions of Section B above, it can file a formal complaint with 
the Office of the President, Office of Labor Relations.  The Office 
of the President shall make the final determination as to whether 
the contract meets the conditions in Section B.  The Office of the 
President decision shall not be grievable or arbitrable. 

 
C. EFFECT OF CONTRACTING OUT ON EMPLOYEES 
 

When a bargaining unit employee who is notified of layoff or released because 
the University entered into a contract for services that s/he performed, the 
University will make available another bargaining unit position for which the 
employee is qualified. The position will be at the same campus/medical 
center/Laboratory from which the employee was laid off or released.  Where the 
provisions in this article are inconsistent with the provisions of Article 16, Layoff 
and Reduction in Time, the provisions of this Article and Section shall control.  
 



 
 

1. The available position shall be offered at the same duration, percent time, 
and appointment type held by the employee when s/he was displaced 
(probationary, limited, per diem, or career). 

 
2. The available position shall be offered at the same base rate of pay 

earned by the employee when s/he was laid off or released.  
 
3. The right to be offered a position pursuant to this section shall begin on 

the date an employee is notified of her/his layoff or release. 
 
4. The right of an employee to be offered a position pursuant to this section 

shall terminate upon acceptance or refusal of the offered position at the 
same base rate of pay.  

 
5. A non-probationary career employee who refuses an offered position at 

the same base rate of pay shall be placed in layoff status.  Probationary, 
limited, or per diem employees who refuse an offered position at the same 
base rate of pay shall be released.   

 
6. This Section C is subject to the grievance and arbitration provision of this 

Agreement. 
 

D.  NEW FUNDING TO BRING CONTRACTED WORK BACK TO UC 
 

1. In the event the State of California provides the University of California 
with sufficient additional new 19900 funding specifically identified to cover 
the cost of establishing contracted custodial positions, the University will 
establish such positions. Such funding must cover all salaries, benefits, 
capital equipment, supervision, and capital/real estate costs, at the same 
staffing levels as were provided under the contract. On a case by case 
basis, the University may agree with AFSCME to create UC positions for 
work contracted out even where the new 19900 funding does not fully 
cover all costs referred to above. 

 
2. AFSCME and the University will work together to secure the sufficient 

additional funding. 
 

E. SYSTEMWIDE REPORTS AND SYSTEMWIDE MEETINGS 
 
1. The University shall provide AFSCME with the Contracting Out for 

 Services at Newly Developed Facilities report submitted to the State  
Legislature each year no later than February 1st of each year. For 2014, 
the University shall provide report no later than April 1st. 

 



 
 

2. Upon request, the University shall provide AFSCME with relevant non-
confidential written information and/or supporting data including but not 
limited to the original RFP.  

 
3. The above-referenced data shall be provided no later than April 15th, 

provided it is requested within thirty (30) days from AFSCME’s receipt of 
the report. 

 
4. The University and AFSCME shall convene two (2) systemwide Labor 

Management Meetings per year, the first no later than June 1st of each 
year to discuss contracts at University locations listed in the report, 
provided the union submits a timely request by May 1st, including its 
agenda for discussion. 

 
5. The University and AFSCME may schedule further Labor Management 

Meetings as needed.   
 

6. The University shall release AFSCME employees in a without-loss-of-
straight-time-pay status for systemwide meetings in accordance with 
Article 15 – Labor Management Meetings Section A.2. 

 
7. Any agreements reached by the parties will be reduced to writing as side 

letter agreements. 
 

8. The timelines may be mutually extended by the parties. 
 
9. This Section E is subject to the grievance and arbitration provisions of this 

Agreement. 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 15 



 

October 23,  2019 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Pursuant to HEERA and the California Public Records Act, Government Code Section 
6250 et seq., we request the information listed below for UC Berkeley’s Request for 
Proposal (RFP) for Cal Dining Concession & Catering Temporary Labor, which seeks 
an outside vendor for work customarily performed by AFSCME-represented bargaining 
unit employees. Please provide the following information and/or documentation: 

A. Expiring Contract Prior to UCB Entering into an Agreement with Vendor in 
Response to RFP 

1.     Provide a copy of each contract and/or agreement in effect, including all 
amendments, renewals and/or extensions negotiated with any vendors since January 
1, 2016, including, but not limited to, all purchase orders and change orders. 
  
2.     Provide all written descriptions of the services provided by the vendor(s) during 
the term of the expiring contract, including but not limited to a “Statement of 
Work” (also called “Scope of Work”); 
  
3.     Identify the estimated annual monetary value of the contract(s), and within that 
authorized expenditure, the estimated annual monetary value of AFSCME-represented 
work for 2016 through 2019. This should include documentation to support UC 
Berkeley’s “approximate spend on temporary labor for FY18-19: $950k,” per the RFP; 
  
4.     Since January 1, 2016, provide copies of all invoices the vendor has submitted to 
the University for all services rendered under the terms of the contract. If the 
University has this information in electronic form, please provide it in Excel or another 
electronic format; 
  
5.     Provide a list of all physical locations where the vendor, or any other entity on its 
behalf, has provided services on or off campus under the existing contract; 
  
6.     At each location where the vendor(s) has provided services, for each month since 
January 1, 2016, identify the number of contractor FTEs in each classification and the 
total hours worked by all contractor employees providing services customarily 
performed by AFSCME; 
  



 

7.     Since January 1, 2016, the number of budgeted FTEs in each AFSCME-
represented classification in each department where the contractors performed 
work; 

8.     For the past 24 months, indicate whether there have been any job 
openings for AFSCME-represented titles at any location where the vendor(s), or 
any entity on its behalf, has been performing work customarily performed by 
AFSCME-represented titles. For each opening, indicate the classification, the date 
the job was posted, the date the job was filled, if applicable; 

9. For FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19, in relation to compliance or non-
compliance with UC’s Fair Wage Fair Work (FW/FW) policy, a copy of all 
exceptions to policy, complaints, internal audits, external audits, audit workpapers, 
certifications, findings of non-compliance (including notifications to the vendor), or 
other assessments or correspondence related to FW/FW compliance; 

B. Since UC Berkeley Has Published its RFP for Cal Dining Concession & 
Catering Temporary Labor 

1.     Provide all proposals and other documents submitted by the vendor in 
response to the RFP, along with any amendments and/or clarifications published 
during the bid process. If the RFP process is still open, provide these documents 
once the University receives them from the bidder; 

2.     Provide all written descriptions of the services to be provided by the 
selected vendor(s) during the term of the new, renewed or extended contract, 
including but not limited to a “Statement of Work” (also called “Scope of Work”). 
Please specify how the scope of work will change from the scope of work 
performed under the prior contract(s) – and specify what job categories and/or 
classifications will be affected and how many FTEs in each of those categories 
and classifications will or may be provided by the vendor to perform work at UC; 

3.     Provide a copy of all written justifications provided by department 
personnel to support its request to contract out the work, and/or to renew or 
extend a pre-existing contract and identify which provision of Article 5 UC believes 
would be applicable; 

4.     Identify the duration of the new, renewed or extended contract term, and 
state whether the contract is subject to renewal or extension, and include a 
description of each date on which UC may exercise an option to renew or extend 
the contract term;   






